PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2937758

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	1

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DEFENSE PHOTONICS GROUP, INC.	07/10/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZEPHYR PHOTONICS
Street Address:	215 ELKS POINT ROAD
City:	ZEPHYR COVE
State/Country:	NEVADA
Postal Code:	89448

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7362936
Patent Number:	7515797
Patent Number:	7515798
Application Number:	13071377
Application Number:	12876342

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (858)720-5819

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 858-720-5700

Email: share@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: HWA C. LEE

Address Line 1: PERKINS COIE LLP

Address Line 2: PO BOX 1247

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, CALIFORNIA 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	089359-8002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HWA LEE
SIGNATURE:	/Hwa Lee/
DATE SIGNED:	07/15/2014

Total Attachments: 3

502891161 REEL: 033309 FRAME: 0076

PATENT

source=Assignment-DGP-Zephyr#page1.tif
source=Assignment-DGP-Zephyr#page2.tif
source=Assignment-DGP-Zephyr#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 033309 FRAME: 0077

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Defense Photonics Group, Inc., a New Jersey corporation, having its principal place of business at 126 Corporate Blvd., Ste. A, South Plainfield, NJ 07080 and its parent company, Sentry Technology Group Inc., a New York corporation having its principal place of business at 375 Park Avenue 29th Floor, New York, NY 10152 (collectively as "Seller" or "Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner and assignee of all of the patents and patent applications listed on the attached Schedule (collectively, the "DPG Patents"); DPG having been assigned all rights, title and interest in and to the DPG Patents by way of assignment from all the inventors or other owners of the DPG Patents:

WHEREAS, Zephyr Photonics, a Nevada corporation having a principal place of business at 215 Elks Point Road, Zephyr Cove, NV 89448 ("Zephyr" or "Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining all rights, title and interest in and to the DPG Patents; and

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to sell, transfer, grant, convey and assign to Assignee all rights, title and interest in and to the DPG Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, transfers, grants, conveys and assigns to Assignee all rights, title and interest, including without limitation the right to grant releases, waivers, covenants not to sue, licenses (exclusive and non-exclusive), and assignments and to sue, counterclaim and/or recover damages for any kind of past, present or future infringement, in and to the DPG Patents; any foreign counterparts thereof, and any improvements thereon for all countries of the world and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, renewal or revival application, request for continued examination application, or substitute United States or foreign patent application which is based on, or which claims priority from, either in whole or part, one or more such patents or patent applications; and any patent that may emerge from a reissue, reexamination or interference proceeding with respect to such patents before the United States Patent and Trademark Office or similar proceeding before a foreign patent office; and any patent that may subsequently issue based on, or which claims priority from, one or more of such patents or patent applications

Seller also hereby agrees to authorize and request competent authorities to grant any and all additional patents that may issue from the DPG Patents to Assignee as the owner of the entire interest therein; and Assignor further agrees to execute upon the request of Assignee such additional documents, including a Power of Attorney or other documents, as are necessary and proper to allow Assignee to unilaterally prosecute any patent application claiming priority from the DPG Patents conveyed hereunder without the consent of Assignor, and to secure patent protection on the DPG Patents throughout all countries of the world, and to otherwise give full effect to and perfect the rights of Assignee under this Assignment, and Assignor acknowledges and agrees that all rights of Assignee as set forth in prior assignments of the DPG Patents to Assignor, including but not limited to obligations assumed, and warranties and representations made by, the inventors under the assignment, are hereby transferred to and inure to the benefit of Assignee.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this document to be executed by its duly authorized officer on the date indicated below.

Defense Photonics Group, Inc./Sentry Technology Group Inc. (collectively as "Assignor"
--

~ , . _____

Name: <u>Isreal Yehuda Herbst</u>

Title: Secretary, Defense Photonics Group, Inc.

Date: July ______, 2014

SCHEDULE

DPG Patents

- U.S. Patent No. 7,362,936, issued April 22, 2008 to named inventors Stark; Jason Blain (Holmdel, NJ), Lenz; Gadi (Fanwood, NJ), Jackson; Bradley Scott (Holmdel, NJ), entitled "Optical harness assembly and method"; and
- U.S. Patent No. 7,515,797, issued April 7, 2009 to named inventors Stark; Jason Blain (Holmdel, NJ), Lenz; Gadi (Fanwood, NJ), Jackson; Bradley Scott (Holmdel, NJ), entitled "Optical harness assembly and method"; and
- U.S. Patent No. 7,515,798, issued April 7, 2009 to named inventors Stark; Jason Blain (Holmdel, NJ), Lenz; Gadi (Fanwood, NJ), Jackson; Bradley Scott (Holmdel, NJ), entitled "Optical harness assembly and method"; and
- U.S. Patent App. Ser. No. 13/071,377, filed March 24, 2011 by named inventor Stark; Jason Blain (Holmdel, NJ), entitled "Unified Switching Fabric Architecture"; and
- U.S. Patent App. Ser. No. 12/876,342, filed September 7, 2010 by named inventor Stark; Jason Blain (Holmdel, NJ), entitled "Modulation - Forward Error Correction (MFEC) Codes And Methods Of Constructing And Utilizing The Same."

Page 3